
Organisation name Member state Type of Organisation based on PMCT WP 

leaders

1st Contact   

C2

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Regions SMEs Users Suppliers

5 Coöperatie Slimmer Leven 2020 Netherlands Cluster/Networks x x 1 300000

9 Servicios Teleassistencia x x x x x x

11 Department of Health, Social Services and Public Safety Ireland Public authority x x x WP2 

14

Health Cluster Portugal - Associação do Pólo de 

Competitividade da Saúde (HCP) Portugal Cluster/Networks x x x x

15 Emilia Romagna's Regional  Centre for Assistive Technology Italy Health/Service Provider x x

16 Community Of Regions for Assisted Living (CORAL) Italy/ Netherlands Cluster/Networks x x x x x  x 25 >30 50000 >25

Marielle 

Swinkels/ A. 

Zonno WP 3

17 City of Kuopio Finland Health/Service Provider x x x x x x x x 250

18 Centre for Health and Technology, University of Oulu Finland Research/academia x x x x x

19 Trento RISE Italy Research/academia x x WP1

20 Ambient Assisted Living Association Belgium Cluster/Networks x x WP3

23 Trialog France Industry - SME Antonio Kung WP2

25
Hjälpmedelinstitutet (The Swedish Institute of Assistive Technology – 

SIAT) Sweden Research/academia x x x x x

28 IK4 Research Alliance Spain Research/academia x x x x 1   1

Shabs  

Rajasekharan WP1

Shabs  

Rajasekharan

29

Fraunhofer-Institut für Graphische Datenverarbeitung (IGD) 

(ReAAL) Germany Research/academia x x Saied Tazari

31 NHSScotland, co-ordinated by NHS 24 United Kingdom Public authority x x x x 5 55000

Christine 

McCluskey WP1

32 INOVA+ Portugal Consultancy x x

34 University of Valencia (UVEG) Spain Research/academia x x x x x

35 Instituto de Biomecanica de Valencia (IBV) Spain Research/academia x x 4 6 900 2

36 The Federation of Saxon Housing Cooperatives (VSWG e.V.) Germany Housing Association x x 3 2600 2

38 Smart Homes Netherlands Membership Association x x x x

39 VDE e.V. / DKE Germany

National Standards 

Organisation x

40 Liverpool Primary Care Trust United Kingdom Health/Service Provider x x 1 10 50000 6 Jon Dawson WP2

41 Brainport Development Netherlands Cluster/Networks x x x 5 WP1

42 SANTECH France Industry - SME x x x x x x  x

22 Health-Lab Netherlands Research/academia x x x x

7 TECNALIA Research & Innovation Spain Research/academia x x x x

10 Servicios de Teleasistencia S.A. (known as ST) Spain Health/Service Provider x x x x x x

CENTICH? x x x x

General Council of Bas-Rhin x x

Continua Alliance Association x

Department of Health and Consumer Affairs of the Basque 

Government x x x

ProjectReAAL         5000 WP2

ProjectAAL4ALL 1 500

AALOA WP3

Deliverables



Totals 43 269 464000 11

Pie Chart for Action plan

Public authority 2

Health/service provider 3

Research/academia 8

Industry - SME 2

Cluster/Networks 5

Associations 3

Consultancies 1

Total 24



Participant

Last name First Name Name Organisation Email

Swinkels Mariëlle CORAL m.swinkels@zorgtechnoservice.nl

Araújo Rita Health Cluster Portugal raraujo@healthportugal.com

Baños Rivera Rosa University of Valencia Rosa.banos@uv.es

Bollain Clara Instituto de Biomecánica de Valencia clara.bollain@ibv.upv.es

Brylok Alexandra Verband Sächsischer Wohnungsgenossenschaften e. V. (The Federation of Saxon Housing Cooperatives) brylok@vswg.de

Dawson Jonathan Peter Liverpool PCT/FeelGood Factory jon@jondawsonassociates.co.uk

De La Orden Victoria Teleasistencia Victoria de la Orden <vdelaorden@teleasistencia.com>

Hajjam Jawad CENTICH jawad.hajjam@centich.fr

Hun Soo Department of Health, Social Services and Public Safety Soo.Hun@hscni.net

McClusky Christine NHS 24 Christine.McClusky@NHS.net

Oosting Ab SRE a.oosting@sre.nl

Pastor Carmen Tecnalia carmen.pastor@tecnalia.com

Solange Leal Ana INOVA+ ana.leal@inovamais.pt

Tazari Mohammad-Reza (Saied)Fraunhofer-Institut für Graphische Datenverarbeitung (IGD) saied.tazari@igd.fraunhofer.de 

Van Beurden Marieke Brainport Development N.V. m.vanbeurden@brainportdevelopment.nl

Van Roosmalen Jose SRE J. Vanroosmalen@sre.nl

Voutilainen Kalevi City of Kuopio kalevi.voutilainen@kuopioinnovation.fi

Wichert Reiner Fraunhofer-Institut für Graphische Datenverarbeitung (IGD) reiner.wichert@igd.fraunhofer.de

Wilson Petra Continua Health Alliance petrwils@cisco.com

Zonno Annamaria CORAL am.zonno@regione.puglia.it

Gorman Joseph Network universAAL joe.gorman@sintef.no

Hull Andy Liverpool PCT/FeelGood Factory Andy.Hull@liverpoolpct.nhs.uk

Pirttimäki Säde City of Kuopio sade.pirttimaki@kuopio.fi,

Cencetti Stefano AALOA Scencetti@Regione.Emilia-Romagna.it

Christophe           Bruno Comité Régional ADMR Auvergne Bchristophe@prestwick.fr

Cunha Joaquim Health Cluster Portugal jcunha@healthportugal.com

De Andres Medina Rafael AAL Europe

Doppio Nicola Trento Rise nicola.doppio@trentorise.eu

Erve Sylvie CENTICH sylvie.erve@centich.fr

Farrell John Department of Health, Social Services and Public Safety john.farrell@dhsspsni.gov.uk

Fortun Alvaro CIP thematic network Ageingwell a.fortun@innova-europe.eu

Furfari Francesco Institute of Information Science and Technologies “A. Faedo” (ISTI)
National Research Council (CNR) francesco.furfari@isti.cnr.it

Gallelli Teresa AALOA teresa.gallelli@cup2000.it

Garcia Robles  Ana European Network of Living Labs ana.garcia@enoll.org

Guldemond Nick TU Delft n.a.guldemond@tudelft.nl

Hachmann Claus Verband Sächsischer Wohnungsgenossenschaften e. V. (The Federation of Saxon Housing Cooperatives) Claus-Hachmann@gmx.de

Heusinger Stefan VDE / DKE form Frankfurt/Germany stefan.heusinger@vde.com

Holopainen Arto Kuopio Innovation Oy arto.holopainen@kuopioinnovation.fi

Hoogerwerf Evert-Jan Emilia Romagna's Regional  Centre for Assistive Technology hoogerwerf@ausilioteca.org

Johnsson Oskar Hjälpmedelsinstitutet oskar.jonsson@hi.se

Kivilehto  Ana European Network of Living Labs

Kriens Martijn Health-Lab Martijn.kriens@health-lab.nl

Kung Antonio Trialog antonio.kung@trialog.com

Laguna Ana University of Alicante ana.laguna@ua.es

Laurila-Epe Janina VDE / DKE form Frankfurt/Germany janina.laurila-epe@vde.com

Ledig Catherine General Council of Bas-Rhin cl@adec.fr

Llano Josu Xabier Basque Country Region jllano@osatek.net

Lorieux Christophe Santech SAS clorieux@santech.fr

Malavasi Massimiliano Emilia Romagna's Regional  Centre for Assistive Technology mmalavasi@ausilioteca.org

Markus Karina AAL Europe karina.marcus@aal-europe.eu

Pianesi Fabio Trento RISE pianesi@fbk.eu

Picard Robert Santech rp.01@orange.fr

Picornell Elizalde Marisa Servicios de Teleassistencia mpicornell@teleasistencia.com

Portheine P Brainport Development N.V. p.portheine@brainportdevelopment.nl

Rajasekharan Shabs IK4 Research Alliance srajasekharan@vicomtech.es 

Robinson Samantha NHS Yorkshire and the Humber Samantha.Robinson@yorksandhumber.nhs.uk

Robohm Katharina General Council of Bas-Rhin katharina.robohm@bureau-alsace.org

Romao Mario Continua Health Alliance mario.romao@intel.com

Sachinopoulou Anna Centre for Health and Technology, University of Oulu anna.sachinopoulou@oulu.fi

Samiotakis Yiannis Unisystems SA samiotakisi@unisystems.gr

Sousa Miguel Innova+ miguel.sousa@inovamais.pt

Spencer Jenny-Lee NHS Yorkshire and the Humber. Jenny-Lee.Spencer@nhsconfed.org 

Van Berlo Ad Smart Homes a.vberlo@smart-homes.nl; 

Vegas Martinez Irune Basque Country Region ivegas@bioef.org

Vialatte Bertrand Comité Régional ADMR Auvergne bvialatte@fede43.admr.org

Viehweger Axel Verband Sächsischer Wohnungsgenossenschaften e. V. (The Federation of Saxon Housing Cooperatives) viehweger@vswg.de

Wanscher Christina Region Southern Denmark christina.wanscher@regionsyddanmark.dk

Weber Elena Istituto Rittmeyer rittmeyer@istitutorittmeyer.it

Westwood Justine NHS 24 justine.westwood@nhs24.scot.nhs.uk

Wlosik Corinne General Council of Bas-Rhin corinne.wlosik@cg67.fr

Yves Simonot Pierre Santech pysimonot@santech.fr

Continua Health Alliance europe@continuaalliace.org
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3 

8 
2 

5 

3 
1 

Public authority

Health/service provider

Research/academia

Industry - SME

Cluster/Networks

Associations

Consultancies



specify the 

Member 

State

specify the 

non EU 

country

specify the 

world 

region

1 António Tavares Portugal 0 0

2 Ana Garcia Belgium 0 0

3 Nick Guldemond Netherlands 0 0

4 Yiannis Samiotakis Greece 0 0

5 Peter Portheine Netherlands 0 0

6 Mariano Almela Spain 0 0

7 Carmen Pastor Spain 0 0

8 Rafael Bengoa Spain 0 0

9 Ana Laguna Spain 0 0

10 Victoria de la Orden Spain 0 0

11 John Farrell United Kingdom 0 0

12 Joe Gorman Norway Norway 0

13 Ab Oosting Netherlands 0 0

14 Joaquim Cunha Portugal 0 0

15 Evert Jan Hoogerwerf Italy 0 0

16 AnnamariaZonno Italy 0 0

17 Säde Pirttimäki Finland 0 0

18 Anna Sachinopoulou Finland 0 0

19 Fabio Pianesi Italy 0 0

20 Marcus Karina Belgium 0 0

21 Simonsen Denmark 0 0

22 martijn Kriens Netherlands 0 0

23 Antonio Kung France 0 0

24 Stefano Cencetti Italy 0 0

25 Jan Grönlund, Director, The Swedish Institute of AssisSweden 0 0

26 Francesco Furfari Italy 0 0

27 Petra Wilson Belgium 0 0

28 Javier Laucirica Spain 0 0

29 Reiner Wichert Germany 0 0

30 Bertrand VIALATTE France 0 0

31 Justine Westwood United Kingdom 0 0

32 Miguel Sousa Portugal 0 0

33 Samantha Robinson United Kingdom 0 0

34 Rosa María Baños Spain 0 0

35 Clara Bollaín Spain 0 0

36 Axel Dr. Viehweger Germany 0 0

37 Francisco JoseFernandez Galeano Spain 0 0

38 Ad van Berlo Netherlands 0 0

39 Heusinger Germany 0 0

40 Andy Hull United Kingdom 0 0



Organisation name Type of organisation specify the 

health 

provider

Active Role 

offered

Santa Casa da Misericórdia do Porto Other 0 1

European Network of Living Labs (ENoLL) Other 0 1

Medical Delta Other 0 1

Unisystems SA Industry -  large 0 1

Coöperatie Slimmer Leven 2020 Other 0 1

Miguel Hernández University (UMH) Research/academia 0 1

TECNALIA Research & Innovation Research/academia 0 0

Department of Health and Consumer Affairs of the Basque GovernmentPublic authority 0 1

University of Alicante Research/academia 0 1

Servicios de Teleasistencia S.A. (known as ST) Other 0 1

Department of Health, Social Services and Public Safety Public authority 0 0

Stiftelsen SINTEF Research/academia 0 1

SRE Public authority 0 no

Health Cluster Portugal - Associação do Pólo de Competitividade da Saúde (HCP)Other 0 1

Emilia Romagna's Regional  Centre for Assistive Technology Other 0 0

Community Of Regions for Assisted Living (CORAL) Other 0 1

City of Kuopio Health provider Public health provider1

Centre for Health and Technology, University of Oulu Other 0 0

Trento RISE Research/academia 0 1

Ambient Assisted Living Association Other 0 no

Region Syddanmark  (Region of Southern Denmark) Public authority 0 0

Health-Lab Research/academia 0 1

Trialog Industry - SME 0 1

Agenzia sanitaria e sociale regionale Public authority 0 1

Hjälpmedelinstitutet (The Swedish Institute of Assistive Technology – SIAT)Other 0 1

CNR-ISTI Research/academia 0 1

Continua Health Alliance Other 0 1

IK4 Research Alliance Research/academia 0 1

Fraunhofer-Institut für Graphische Datenverarbeitung (IGD) Research/academia 0 1

Comité Régional ADMR Auvergne Care provider 0 1

NHSScotland, co-ordinated by NHS 24 Public authority 0 1

INOVA+ Other 0 1

NHS Yorkshire and the Humber Public authority 0 0

University of Valencia (UVEG) Research/academia 0 1

Instituto de Biomecanica de Valencia (IBV) Research/academia 0 0

The Federation of Saxon Housing Cooperatives (VSWG e.V.) Other 0 1

everis Other 0 1

Smart Homes Other 0 1

VDE e.V. / DKE Other 0 0

Liverpool Primary Care Trust Health provider Public health provider1



Active 

Participatio

n

Type of 

Organisatio

n

Evaluation : 

Link ot HLY 

and General 

Objectives

Identifying 

Barriers

Innovation NrmaLISED 

Score A

Evaluation: 

Substantiali

ty

population coverage

1 Service Provider

1 Network

1 Multi-stakeholder public-private partnership

1 Industry -  large

1 Network

1 Academia

1 Private Research

1 Public authority

1 Academia

1 Service Provider

1 Public authority

1 Public Research

1 Public authority

1 Network

1 Service Provider

1 Network

1 Health provider

1 Local partnership

1 Research/academia

1 European Partnership

0 Public authority

1 Research Network

1 Industry - SME

1 Public authority

1 NDPB

1 Public Research

1 Membership Association

1 Private Research Consortium

1 Research/academia

1 Care provider

1 Public authority

1 Consultancy

1 Public authority

1 Academia

1 Research/academia

1 Housing Association

1 Consulting Company

1 Membership Association

0 National Standards Organisation

1 Health provider
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timeline/sc

hedule

direct Total 

Delivery

Critical 

Mass: 

financial

Critical 

Mass:HR

Critical 

Mass: 

Knowhow/in 

kind

Other Total 

Critical 

Mass



Advocacy 

Score

Normalised 

Advocacy

Evaluation 

of 

Inclusivenes

s And 

Potential Inclusiveness And Partnership


